

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF UTAH; UTAH DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; ST. GEORGE CITY,  
a Utah Municipal Corporation,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SHIVWITS BAND OF PAIUTE INDIANS; KUNZ & CO.  
dba KUNZ OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, a California  
Corporation; GALE NORTON, in her capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior;  
NEAL McCaleb, in his capacity as Assistant Secretary of  
Interior, Indian Affairs; WAYNE NORDWALL, in his  
capacity as Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; and  
the BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT,  
RHODE ISLAND, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEVADA, NEW YORK,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH DAKOTA  
AND WYOMING, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL  
Attorney General of  
Connecticut

ROBERT J. DEICHERT  
Assistant Attorney General  
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
(860) 808-5020  
FAX (860) 808-5347

*\*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK C. LYNCH  
Attorney General of  
Rhode Island

\*NEIL F.X. KELLY  
Assistant Attorney General  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903-2907  
(401) 274-4400  
FAX (401) 222-2995

[Additional Appearances On Inside Cover]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION EFFEC- TIVELY IGNORES CRITICAL ASPECTS OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>WHITMAN</i> .....	4
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN- VOLVES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT IMPACTS FUNDA- MENTAL STATE SOVEREIGN INTERESTS...	8
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITU- TIONAL PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	12
A. The Trust Power Has Nationwide Impact and § 465 Fails to Provide Substantial Guidance .....	12
B. The Trust Power's Significance is Too Great for it to Be Considered Anything Other than Legislative.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schecter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	4
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Authority</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	15
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	9
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	12, 14
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	8
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Department of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 11, 15
<i>South Dakota v. Department of the Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. granted and decision vacated at</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Conf. Tribes of the Colville Indian Res.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001). .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary Lawson, <i>Article: Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	17
Judith V. Royster and Rory Snow Arrow Fausett, <i>Control of the Reservation Environment: Tribal Primacy, Federal Delegation, and the Limits of State Intrusion</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 581 (1989).....	9
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	16
25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a) .....	9
25 C.F.R. § 151.11.....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.17 .....	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	9
